

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad Ph:+92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

> No. NEPRA/TRF-286/SEPCO-2014/9157-9159 June 16, 2015

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. (SEPCO) against the Authority Determination dated April 14, 2015 pertaining to the FY 2014-15 [Case # NEPRA/TRF-286/SEPCO-2014]

Dear Sir.

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority (01 page) in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by Sukkur Electric Supply Company Ltd. against Authority's Tariff Determination dated April 14, 2015 in the matter of petition filed by Sukkur Electric Supply Company Ltd. for determination of its consumer-end tariff pertaining to FY 2014-15 in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-286/SEPCO-2014 for information.

Enclosure: As above

(Syed Safeer Hussam)

Secretary Ministry of Water & Power 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat Islamabad

CC:

- 1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
- 2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.



DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR REVIEW FILED BY SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (SEPCO) AGAINST THE AUTHORITY DECESION DATED APRIL 14, 2015 PERTAINING TO THE FY 2014-15

The Consumer-End Tariff pertaining to the FY 2014-15 for Sukkur Electric Supply Company Limited, hereinafter called "the SEPCO", was determined by the Authority vide its determination dated 14th April, 2015. Against said determination the SEPCO has filed a motion for leave for review.

- 2. The motion for leave for review was admitted by the Authority and it was decided to provide an opportunity of hearing.
- 3. During the pendency of proceedings the SEPCO requested for the withdrawal of its motion for leave for review vide letter No. CEO/SEPCO/FD/CPC/1051-52 dated 15th May, 2015.
- 4. Considering the fact that the SEPCO is no more interested in pursuing the motion for leave for review, the motion for leave for review is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

AUTHORITY

(Himayatuallah Khan)

Member

(Khawaja Muhammad Naeem)

Member

(Major (R) Haroon Rashid)

Vice Chairman

(Syed Masood yn-H Member

(Brig (R) Tariq Soddozai)

Chairman